Spizizen et al v. National City Corporation et al Doc. 72

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION
NEIL SPIZIZEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs, No09-cv-11713
Hon. Gerald E. Rosen

NATIONAL CITY CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.
/

OPINION AND ORDER REGARDI NG DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS
FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AND FOR AT TORNEY FEES

[. INTRODUCTION

This case centers on a series of debt abbgs between the parties. On April 14,
2011 this Court entered ander denying Plaintiffs’ motin for partial summary judgment
and granting Defendants’ motion for summnpudgment. The Court instructed
Defendants to submit a proposed judgmedh May 16, 201 Defendants submitted a
motion for entry of judgment and a motion &dtorney fees. Plaintiffs responded with
their objections on May 27, 2011. Having reviewed the briefs and supporting exhibits, as
well as the record as a whole, the Court fitigd the pertinent guments are sufficiently
addressed in these materials and that ogalment would not assist the resolution of
these motions. Accordingly, the Court will decide both motiamsthe briefs.” See

L.R. 7.1(f)(2). The Couis opinion and judgmens set forth below.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/michigan/miedce/2:2009cv11713/239103/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/michigan/miedce/2:2009cv11713/239103/72/
http://dockets.justia.com/

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs Neil Spizizen (“Spizizen”)red Crescendo Homes, Inc. (“Crescendo”), a
real estate development company owned ancabge by Spizizenrad others, have had a
longstanding relationship with Defendants.eTgarties have been involved in a series of
loan transactions for the purchase and dgekent of various Michign properties. On
December 29, 2004, Spizizentalmed a private portfolibne of credit from Defendants
in the principal amount of $2.4M (the “Prive@rtfolio Note”). Ornthe same date, the
parties signed a security agreement grantinigixants a specific security interest in
Spizizen’s 5,000,000 shares of Armada Exempt Money Market securities. Per the
terms of the Private Portio Note, the $2.4M becandue and payable in full on
December 29, 2009. As afide 30, 2010, the Private Plolio Note had an outstanding
balance of $630,355.27.

On March 3, 2006, Oakland Pointe Ipars, Il, LLC executed promissory note
in favor of Defendants in the principal amowifit$1.2M (the “OPP Note”). Spizizen
guaranteed fifteen percenttbie OPP Note balance or $1800, whichever was less (the
“OPP Note guaranty”). The ®PNote required annual pripal payments in the amount
of $300,000. Spizizen failed to make #renual principal payment for 2008, sending the
OPP Note into default. As of June 30,120the OPP Note had antstanding balance of
$811,466.67 of which Plaintiff owefteen percent, totaling $121,720.00.

Crescendo maintained aetdking account with Defeaats. On February 13,

2007, Crescendo obtainega@mmercial note, demand line of credit, in favor of



Defendants in the amount of $1.5M (theré8cendo Note”). Adtonally, on February

13, 2007, Plaintiffs executedsaparate Guaranty of All Debt, which guaranteed prompt
payment for each of Plaintiffs’ obligations Befendants. Defendants mailed a letter to
Plaintiffs -- dated Marc8, 2009 and postmarked Maréh2009 -- demanding payment

in full for the Crescendo NoteOn March 5, 2009, Spizizeaitempted to transfer the
Trust Account from Defendants to UBS Fg#al Services. Defendants denied the
transfer, stating that they had placed allwi the Crescendo Account and applied $1.1M
from the Crescendo Account to the Cresceldte debt. The $1.1M payment left
essentially no funds remaining in the Crescefsdoount. Plaintiffs filed their complaint
on April 3, 2009. Defendants removee ttase to this Court on May 5, 2009.

A series of motions ensued. On Af#, 2011, the Court denied Plaintiffs’
motion for partial summary judgment agaanted Defendants’ motion for summary
judgment, holding that Plaintiffs had bof&d their contracts with Defendants.
Accordingly, Defendants submitted a motion judgment, a proposed judgment, and a
motion for attorney feesPlaintiffs objected on numeus grounds. The following
opinion and judgment addresses Plaintidtgections and sets forth the Court’s
judgment.

[ll. ANALYSIS

The Court having granted Defendantsition for summary judgment, all that

remains is entry of judgment. Defendafited a motion for judgment, a motion for

attorney fees, and a proposed judgmentrgfcts Plaintiffs’ liability on the Private



Portfolio Note, the OPP Note guarantydahe Crescendo Note, as well as the fees
accrued by Defendants’ attorreyDefendants seek $1,3443.87 in total: $631,511.11
on the Private Portfolio Not&121,940.00 on the OPP Najaaranty; $405,569.26 on
the Crescendo Note; and $155,423.50 in a¢tpifees. Plaintiffs have proffered a
number of objections to Dafdants’ proposed judgment. The following analysis
addresses Plaintiffs’ objections.
A. Plaintiffs’ Objections to Late Fees

In addition to the amounts of principahd interest owed by Plaintiffs, Defendants
have requested $4,061.82 in late feesdbatimulated prior to Plaintiffs’ default.
Plaintiffs object to the inclusion of latees, arguing that Defendls failed to provide
information regarding the fees during the seuof discovery and going so far as to
suggest sanctions are warranted. (Pls.’ Riespefs.’ Mot. ford. 2.) Specifically,
Plaintiffs claim that they @ived no documentation prior £pril 14, 2011 regarding the
late fees claimed.Id. at 3.) This statement is patentalse. A cursory examination of
the record reveals th&ixhibit 9 accompanying Defielants’ motion of summary
judgment [Dkt. #37] consistsf account statements detailitige late fees contested by
Plaintiffs. The document itsel§ forty-one pages long, andcindes entries for late fees
on pages twelve through forty-one. Ndtwgtanding the fadhat these account
statements were likely in Plaintiffs’ possgn from the outset of this case, Defendants

filed their motion for summarpidgment on Jy 30, 2010.



In the alternative, Plaintiffs also disput specific late feef $449.38 levied on
December 14, 2007. The pasgtiagree that the applicalgeovision provides for a ten
day grace period before a late fee mapsgessed and that payment was due on
December 3; however, the parties dispute iethe grace periockpired on December
13 or December 14. If the grace period expiwa December 14, then the late fee was
not justified.

The relevant loan provision states tha&tiy interest on this Note is not paid
within (10) days after the duetaéeof that interest, then, andeach such cas Bank shall
have the right to assess a latarge.” (Defs.’ Mot. for JEx. 4.) Plaintiffs emphasize
the word “after” without exg@ining how the grace periodsked until December 14. It
seems, instead, that the important worthmlanguage quoted above is “within,” since
payment had to be made within the graceqeeto avoid a late fee. That is, after
payment was due on December 3, Plainhfisl ten days to make their payment and
avoid a late fee; that peridmbgan on December 4. SincaiRtiffs had “ten days after
the due date” to make payment, a tey pariod beginning oDecember 4 ends on
December 13. The note spedilily states that the paymeanust be made “within (10)
days after the due date” and thus Plaintifsl until the end of December 13 to avoid a
late fee. A payment occung on December 14 cannot tlearacterized dsvithin” the
ten day period. Therefore,diitiffs’ objections to Defendants’ late fees are without

merit.



B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Settlement of Claims

Plaintiffs also claim thdtability should be reducedn the basis of a settlement
purportedly agreed to befotlee Court issued its opiniomd order on the parties’ cross-
motions for summary judgmenfccording to Plaintiffs, ta parties were engaged in
settlement talks and reachedagreement to settle Plaintiffsfaims prior to the Court’s
opinion and order granting Defendants’ matfor summary judgment. The Court finds
no merit to Plaintiffs’ argument. Plaintiffeave not produced the text of the alleged
agreement, let alone a copy segnby the parties. Furtheraiitiffs have failed to even
articulate the terms of the supposed settlement to the Court. Rather, as explained below,
the single piece of evidence put forth by Pifis instead demonstrates that the parties
had not yet reachesth agreement.

Contract formation requires a meetinglloé minds on all essential terms.
Burkhardt v. Bailey680 N.W.2d 453, 463 (Mich. Ct. Ap2004). “A meeting of the
minds is judged by an objective standardsidering the express words of the parties
and their visible acts rather tharethsubjective states of mindOceguera v. Seaway
Cmty. BankNo. 298174, 2011 WL 3115786, at *2i(¥. Ct. App. July 26, 2011) (citing
Kloian v. Domino's Pizza L.L.C733 N.W.2d 766, 771 (Mt Ct. App. 2006)). The
email offered by Plaintiffs as evidenceasettlement -- an email from Plaintiffs’
attorney, Jeffrey M. Thompson -- objectively damtrates that the parties had not agreed

on a settlement of claims.



In the email, Thompson suggested twadifioations to what was apparently a
preliminary settlement agreement betwdenparties, but Thompson’s own words
explicitly show that no agreesnt had been reached. té&f describing his proposed
changes, Thompson asked Defendants’ atf@ho “circulate a final version of the
release . . . to review in adwee of execution.” (Pls.” Resp. to Defs.” Mot. for J. Ex. 6.)
Clearly, Thompson did not believe thabiading agreement had been entered into,
otherwise there would be no need to reveefinal draft of the agreement prior to
executing it. A contract requires an oljeely verifiable meeting of the minds.
Oceguera v. Seaway Cmty. BaNo. 298174, 201WL 3115786, at *2 (Mich. Ct. App.
July 26, 2011) (citingCloian v. Domino's Pizza L.L.C733 N.W.2d 766, 771 (Mich. Ct.
App. 2006)). Here, Thompson’s outwarchdact unequivocally shows that no meeting
of the minds had occurred because Thanpgontemplated further review before
executing the settlement. Ascéi Plaintiffs’ argument fails.

C. Plaintiffs’ Request for Interest on Amounts to be Returned

As the Court discussed in its prior opinj Defendants will be required to return
to Plaintiffs any funds that are not used to $atise debts at issueOn the basis of this
prospective recoupment, Plaffgicontend that a judgment etdsn their favor and seek
pre- and post-judgment interest any funds that will be recovered from Defendants
because, according to Plaifgj “even the judgment proped by [Defendants] is a
money judgment in favor of Plaintiffs . .”. (Pls. Resp. to Ois.” Mot. for J. 7.)

However, this statement is fals “The ‘substance’ of ammey judgment is a compelled



transfer of money[,]” and the Court is rmmpelling Defendants to transfer a specific
sum of money to PlaintiffsGreat-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudsé684 U.S.

204, 216 (2002) See also Matter of Conanwealth Oil Refining Co805 F.2d 1175,
1186 (5th Cir. 1986) (stating that a money juégrequires (1) specific identification of
parties and (2) a definite and certain amawéd by one party to another). Since the
Court granted summary judgmentDefendants’ favor, any judgment will in fact be a
money judgment in favor of Defendants.

The fact that Defendants will return funaist used to satisfy Plaintiffs’ debts does
not convert the judgment intme that is in Plaintiffs’ favor. Plaintiffs’ money will be
returned because Defendanidl l@se the power to withhdlthe funds once Plaintiffs’
debts are satisfiedSee Spizizen v. Nat'l City CoyNo. 09-11713, 201WL 1429226, at
*3-*4 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2011). Platiifs’ recoupment is simply the inevitable
consequence of the Court’s judgment, rathan a judgment unto itself. As such, no
money judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor ests, and no intest is warranted.

D. Plaintiffs’ Claim that Defendants Will Recover More than the Total Amount
Due

In addition to Plaintiffs’ other objectionSpizizen contends that his liability under
the OPP Note guaranty should be reducezhtamount below the fifteen percent to
which he initially agreed. Specifically, Spen alleges that if Defendants recover fifteen
percent of the OPP Note from him, then Defents will ultimately receive more than the
total amount owed by virtue @fefendants’ settlements with other guarantors of the OPP
Note. This claim is problematic becal&azizen cites no evidence and offers no

8



analysis in support of thisaim. Spizizen instead relies oanclusory statements alone.
That is, Spizizen has not offered anyxdmentation regarding other guarantors’
settlement agreements, nor has Spizizew @tehority in support of his position.
Spizizen merely repeats his conclusion: thatendants will recover more than the total
amount owed if they colleat full from Spizizen. Furthenore, the amount Spizizen
claims to owe as guarantor -- $90,586.89 -- is baseldeogettlement agreement he
argued in favor of earlier. The Courfeeted this argument in Part 8)pra The
language of Spizizen’s guararagreement clearly states ti&gdizizen is obligated to pay
fifteen percent of the total ad on the OPP Note or $180() whichever is less. As
such, Spizizen will be liable accordingly.

E. Plaintiffs’ Request Regarding Comnercially Reasonable Liquidation of
Assets

In addition to voicing concerns with Bxxdants’ proposed judgment, Plaintiffs
request that the Court’s judgment includmandate that Defendants liquidate Plaintiffs’
assets in a commercially reasonable manmée Court declines this invitation because
Defendants are already so required. The Qoade this clear iits earlier opinion and
order: “If Defendants decide to dispose of the collateral, the . . . statutes require that such
disposition be done in a commercially r@aable manner, and that any surplus be
returned to Plaintiffs.”Spizizen v. Nat'l City CorpNo. 09-11713, 201WL 1429226, at

*4 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2011) (emphasis omitted).



F. Spizizen'sObjectionsto the Award of Attorney Fees

In addition to the debts owed, Defendahave also requested $155,423.50 in
attorney fees and costs. Spizizen cdstdéss request on the following three grounds:
(1) that the relevant indemnity provisions e vague to providetimrney fees; (2) that
Defendants acted unreasonably when theytedlelo withhold higunds prior to the
instigation of this suit; an¢B) that the $155,423.50 requested is unreasonable. “Under
the ‘American rule,” attorney fees are notoeerable as an element of costs or damages
unless expressly allowed by statute, coud,rcommon-law exception, or contract.”
Reed v. Ree®93 N.W.2d 825, 845 (Mh. Ct. App. 2005) (tations omitted). Here,
Defendants claim entitlement &dtorney fees psuant to contract. “The purpose of
contract interpretation is to enforce the parties’ intent, and if the language of the
document is unambiguous, interpretatiohristed to the actual words usedComerica
Bank v. AlkhafajiNo. 268046, 2007 WL B5048, at *2 (Mich. Ct. App. June 28, 2007).
Clear contractual languagegssen its ordinary meaningd.

At the outset, it appears thapizizen is indeed liable fdefendants’ attorney fees
arising out of this litigation. There are ¢lerobligations at issue the Private Portfolio
Note, the Crescendo Note, and the OPP Igateganty -- and each contains explicit
language providing for attoely fees. The Crescendo and Private Portfolio Notes, which

Spizizen signed, each include an indégnolause thateads as follows:

10



Borrower will reimburse Banlkgn Bank’s demand from time

to time, for any and all fees, sts, and expenses (including,

without limitation, the fees and disbursements of outside legal

counsel and the interdepartmertdiahrges and/or salary of in-

house counsel) incurred by Bankaidministering this Note or

in protecting, enforcing, or attempting to protect or enforce its

rights under this Note.
(Pls.” Mot. for Partial Summ. J. Ex. 7 atBx. 9 at 2.) Further, Spizizen’s OPP Note
guaranty contains language stating thari@pn would be liable for “all of Lender’s
costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneysirfeesed in connectiowith or related to
(A) the collection of the Indebtedness, (B) the collection and sale of any collateral for the
Indebtedness or this Guaranty, or (C) the m@&@ment of this Guaranty.” (Pls.” Mot. for
Partial Summ. J. Ex. 5 at 1.) By providifoy recoupment of “fees and disbursements of
outside legal counsel” and “reasonable attoshéses” in connectin with the loans and
guaranty at issue, Spizizen’'s contracts ungodwusly entitle Defendants to attorney fees
in connection with this cas€Comerica Bank v. AlkhafajNo. 268046, 2007 WL
1855048, at *2 (Mich. Ct. App. June 28, 200REed v. Ree®93 N.W.2d 825, 845
(Mich. Ct. App. 2005).

Spizizen contests his lidity for attorney fees byugygesting that the indemnity
provisions at issue are insufiently specific because thelp not explicitly reference
“attorney’s fees’per se (Pls.” Resp. to Defs.” Mot. for Atty Fees 4.) However,
Spizizen's position does not accurately reflemtteolling law. In fact, the relevant case

law only requires that indemnity provisions exgg¢he parties’ internd include attorney

fees; the magic phrase “attorney’s feeshiot required. For instance,@omerica the

11



court refused an award of attorney fees heedhe relevant contract provision merely
provided for “any and all losses” angj out of the guaranty at issu€omerica Bank v.
Alkhafaji, No. 268046, 2007 WL 18948, at *3 (Mich. Ct. App. June 28, 2007). The
court did not require specific phrasing. Rathlee court denied attoey fees because the
indemnity provision did not contain “languagsuch as ‘of every character’) indicating
an intent that the languagelude attorney fees, castor other expensesltl. No

special language was required, only Hiskently explicit expression of intent.

By contrast, irRedfern v. R.E. Dailey CAa79 N.W.2d 451, 45(Mich. Ct. App.
1985), the court held that atteey fees were contemplatbg an indemnity provision
which agreed to reimbursement “agairiktkaims, liabilities, losses, damages and
expenses, of every character whatsoever . 1d.."This language expressed the parties’
intent without using the speaflanguage Spizizen claimsrsquired. As these cases
demonstrate, Spizizen’s argument fails.

Spizizen further contests his liability for attorney fbased on Defendants’
purportedly unreasonable decision to holikBpn’s assets once he became delinquent
on his obligations. (Pls.” Resp. to Defs.” Mfuir Atty Fees 6-7.) Aside from the fact
that Defendants had the power to hold &giz’'s assets pursuant to the relevant
agreementssee Spizizen v. Nat'l City CorNo. 09-11713, 201WVL 1429226, at *3-*4
(E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2011), Spizen fails to cite any authorityhatsoever irsupport of
his position. Furthermore, Spizizen decries tleatvas “deprived” of access to his assets

“for more than two years” without apprecragithat the two-year denial stems more from

12



his decision to file this lawsuit and the disatious way in which the case was conducted,
rather than any specific cdact on Defendants’ part. Therefore, this argument lacks
merit as well.

Finally, Spizizen claims that the ammt requested by Defendants -- $155,42'3.50
-- is patently unreasonable in light oktproceedings in this case. The Court has
discretion when awarding attorney fees, and “[flederal courts calculate awards of attorney
fees using the lodestar method, which ¢sissof ‘the number of hours reasonably
expended on the litigation multiplidey a reasonable hourly rate.8ykes v. Anderspn
419 Fed. App’x 615, 617-18 (6th Cir. 201The amount produced by the lodestar
method is presumptively reasdata, although the Court retamiscretion to increase or
reduce the amount foe,g, duplication of effort.Ky. Rest. Concepts Inc. v. City of
Louisville, 117 Fed. App’x 415, 419 (6th Cir. 2004)The appropriate rate . . . is not
necessarily the exact value soubita particular firm, but is ther the market rate in the
venue sufficient to encouragempetent representationGonter v. Hunt Valve Cp510
F.3d 610, 618 (& Cir. 2007).

Spizizen contends that the rates hodrs billed by Defendants’ attorneys are
unreasonably high. The following table showtor each member of Defendants’ legal
team -- years of experience, usual hourly ratéyjal hourly rate in this case, hours billed,

and amount charged:

! This correct amount, given Defendsirfigures, should be $155,418.58eenote 2,
infra.
13



Years of Usual Hourly Actual Hourly Hours Total
Experience Rate Rate Billed Amount
25 $265-$300 $250 126.7 | $31,675.00
19 $335-$350 $250 254.8 | $63,700.00
16 $310-$325 $225 245.5 | $55,237.50
8 $225 $225 10.3 $2,317.50
5 $225 $225 1.1 $247.50
Paralegal $135 $135 13.2 $1,782.00
Paralegal $135 $135 3.4 $459.00
Total $155,4180°

The billing rates for Defendasitattorneys are reasonabll€Each attornejnvolved in

this case has experience in fledd, and the three attorneys who billed the vast majority

of hours each substantially discounted their rates for this case, likely as the result of a

? It should be noted that this figure diffédrem Defendants’ calculation by $5.00. It
appears that Defendants miscalculated the total charge for Mr. Bolton, one of
Defendants’ attorneys. According to Defendants, Mitddobilled 10.3 hours at $225

per hour. Therefore, Mr. Bolton accrued $2,317.50 in fees. Defendants’ brief instead

lists Mr. Bolton’s total fees at $2,322.50.

% Defendants do not address the reasonabteaf their paralegals’ billing rate.
Nevertheless, the Court finds $135 pertoube reasonable. According to the

Association of Legal Assistants and Paralgeghe average paralegal in the Great Lakes

Region had a billing rate &111 per hour in 2010SeeThe Association of Legal
Assistants and Paralega®§10 National Utilization att Compensation Survey Report
Section 3 - Paralegal Billing Ratesjailable athttp://www.nala.orgJpload/file/PDF-
Files/10SEC3.pdf (last accesdeadv. 29, 2011). However, ¢haverage billing rate for
paralegals at a firm the size of Clark Hilk(, more than 100 attornsyis $152 per hour.

Id. As such, a $135 per hour billable rategasonable. Spizizen also contests whether

paralegal fees can be included in an avediraktorney fees. Tehapplicable case law
suggests that paralegal fees are includaBke, e.gimwalle v. Reliance Med. Prods.,
Inc., 515 F.3d 531, 552 (6th Cir. 2008rooms v. Comm’r of Social Seblo. 08-14189,
2011 WL 4536886, at *5 (E.Mich. Sept. 30, 2011Nliswonger v. PNC Bank Cotp.
No. 10-377, 2011 WL 4543929, &t (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2011Brooks v. Whirlpool
Corp,, No. 10-01098, 2011 WB684774, at *5 (W.D. Tren. Aug. 23, 2011).

14




specific arrangement with Defendants. (Ddf4ot. for Atty Fees 5-7.) As the table
shows, the three attorneys wiitied the lion’s share of hosiiin this case reduced their
fees by substantial amounts.

Furthermore, these discounted hourliesa- between $22&8nd $250 per hour --
do not significantly vary from #haverage rates for attorrseyith similar amounts of
experiencé. The discounted rates are also wéthin the range of expected billable
rates for a law firm the size of Clark Hils well as a law firnocated in downtown
Detroit. According to the State Bar of Michig, the mean rate afiam with more than
fifty attorneys is $313 per hour, and the meate for a downtown Detroit law firm is
$290 per hour. (Defs.” Mot. foAtty Fees Ex. 12 at 8-9.) Counsel’s discounted rates are
well below these amounts. As such, it appehat Defendants’ attorneys billed their
time at reasonable rates.

One last point is worth noting regardindibg rates: as the above table shows, an
attorney with twety-five years of experience billed ataver rate than aattorney with
nineteen years of experience. This diffeenreflects the attorneyrespective roles in
this case -- the higher-billing atteey was the leadtarney on this case as well as the
fact that the lower-billing attorney is senicounsel at Clark Hill whereas the latter,

higher-billing attorney is a member of thiem. (Defs.” Mot.for Atty Fees 5-6.)

* In Michigan, an attorey with three to five years of pgrience has a billing rate of $189
per hour; an average attey with six to ten years of exggence has a billing rate of $205
per hour; an average attey with eleveno fifteen years of experience has a billing rate
of $232 per hour; and an aage attorney with gteen to twenty-five years of experience
has a billing rate of $255 pbaour. (Defs.” Mot. folAtty Fees Ex. 12 at 7.)

15



In addition to evaluating the hourly ratdsarged by counsel, the Court must also
determine whether the numberhadurs billed is reasonable. Spizizen attempts to
characterize this case as remg a marginal amount of time and effort, claiming that
Defendants should not recovetl fattorney fees because ‘tig proceedings in this case
were minimal, and this case was compietesolved during the summary judgment
stage.” (Pls.” Resp. to DefdMot. for Atty Fees 8.) Howeer, this case has lasted over
two years and has generated extensive mqdractice, at least some of which was
generated by Plaintiffs’ hyper-zealous disagviactics and other conduct. Defendants’
attorneys also spent a significant amourtiraé considering forbearance agreements and
engaging in settlement discumss. Nevertheless, as explali®slow, the Court deems it
appropriate to partially reduce Defendants’ atgrfees in light of duplication of effort
and the dismissal of some D&fendants’ counterclaims.

While the Court does naloubt that Defendantad attorney expended
significant effort as “the ultimate dearsi maker on strategy, riions, discovery, and
deposition practice[,]” th 254.8 hours billed is slightly excessive in light of the work
done and time billed by Defendants’ other attomefDefs.” Mot. forAtty Fees 6.) In
particular, the attorney who “was printgresponsible for preparing the written
submissions to the Court in thdase” billed 245.5 hours herselld.) Even considering
the various obstacles Defendants’ legal téwath to overcome, the number of hours billed
by Defendants’ lead attornéy high given that, insofas written submissions to the

Court are concerned, his time was dedicatetertmattention and review than drafting.

16



This suggests some duplication of effevhich warrants a slight reduction in
Defendants’ total award.

Furthermore, Defendants cannot recovera#yp fees for effos expended on the
two counterclaims that Defenala dismissed earlier. Tlstipulated dismissal itself
specifically disclaims attorney fees and sosthese counterclaims are only responsible
for a small portion of the totalours billed here given that they were included within a
broader set of counterclaims. Neverthelassnall reduction iappropriate for this
reason as well. For these reasons, thetGalireduce Defendants’ total attorney fee
award by ten percent, from $155350 to $139,876.65. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERB, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that SUMMARY
JUDGMENT is ordered in favor defendants and against Plaintiffs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tht Defendants are entitled to judgments in the

following amounts:

e Against Neil Spizizen: $631,511.11 (fate Portfolio Note), as well as
post-judgment interest per 28 U.S.C. § 1961.

e Against Neil Spizizen: $121,940.00 (OPP Note guaranty), as well as
post-judgment interest per 28 U.S.C. § 1961.

e Against Neil Spizizen and Crescendomes, Inc., jointly and severally:
$405,569.26 (Crescendo Note), adlwe post-judgment interest per 28
U.S.C. § 1961.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tht Defendants are entitléadl attorney fees from

Plaintiffs in the amount of $139,876.65.

17



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tht, within fourteen days of the Court’s order,
Defendants satisfy this judgmentincluding interest, taxable sts, and attorney’s fees --
by liquidating the assets held in the Trustéwnt held by the NESpizizen Revocable
Living Trust, U/A/D 7/3/86, ay remaining surplus being reted to Neil Spizizen, as

trustee for the Neil Spizizen Revodalhiving Trust, U/A/D 7/3/86.

s/Gerald E. Rosen
ChiefJudge United State<District Court

Dated: December 16, 2011

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoidgcument was served upon counsel of record on
December 16, 2011, by electronic and/or ordinary mail.

s/Ruth A.Gunther
CaseManager
(313)234-5137

18



